independent professional valuer to assist with the calculation. These calculations use cash flow projections based
on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period. The key assumptions used in
estimating the recoverable amount are as follows:

2025 2024

Annual revenue growth rate during the forecast period 13.8% 17.4%
Operating profit margin 13.0% 11.5%
Growth rate beyond the forecast period 2.0% 2.0%
Pre-tax discount rate 13.8% 14.0%

Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using an estimated weighted average growth rate which is
consistent with the forecasts included in industry reports.

The estimated recoverable amount of the CGU exceeded its carrying amount as at 31 December 2025 by
approximately HK$48,851,000 (2024: HK$17,392,000).

– 34 –

Management performed sensitivity analysis of three key assumptions that could significantly affect the recoverable
amount. The following table shows the percentage by which these three assumptions would need to change
individually for the estimated recoverable amount to be equal to the carrying amount:

Change required for recoverable amount to equal carrying amount (in percentage point)

2025 2024

Hydraulic orbital motor business
Increase in discount rate +1.4% +0.7%
Decrease in annual revenue growth rate during the forecast period -2.4% -0.9%
Decrease in operating profit margin -2.0% -0.7%

10	 TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

At 31 December
2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 1,235,746 1,062,905
Bills receivable 113,178 70,180

1,348,924 1,133,085

Less: loss allowance (11,309) (12,483)

1,337,615 1,120,602

All of the trade and bills receivables are expected to be recovered within one year.

Aging analysis

As of the end of the reporting period, the aging analysis of trade and bills receivables, based on the invoice date
and net of allowance for loss allowance, is as follows:

At 31 December
2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 month 610,192 507,337
1 to 3 months 605,472 478,504
Over 3 months but within 12 months 121,951 134,761

1,337,615 1,120,602

Trade and bills receivables are due within 15–120 days from the date of billing.

– 35 –

11	 TRADE PAYABLES

At 31 December
2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables 644,799 588,573

All of the trade payables are expected to be settled within one year or repayable on demand.

As of the end of the reporting period, the aging analysis of trade payables, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

At 31 December
2025 2024

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 month 411,362 350,413
1 to 3 months 175,275 166,508
Over 3 months 58,162 71,652

644,799 588,573

– 36 –

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK

The Company believes that good corporate governance can enhance its overall effectiveness, and
thus create additional value for its shareholders. The Company is committed to maintaining high
standards and has applied the principles in the Corporate Governance Code (“CG Code”) as set out
in Appendix C1 of the Rules Governing to the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong
Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”). The Company’s corporate governance practices are based on
these principles. The Board believes that good corporate governance standards are essential in